RESOLUTION NO. 20240123

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF ALEXANDRIA TO PARTICIPATE IN THE LEAD SERVICE LINE INVENTORY GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Service line inventories are the foundation from which water systems take action to address a significant source of lead in drinking water - lead service lines (LSLs). Establishing an inventory of service line materials and identifying the location of LSLs is a key step in getting them replaced and protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, the safety and well-being of the customers of the Town of Alexandria Water Department is of the greatest importance; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Alexandria, Tennessee, is eligible for grant funds to assist in creating the EPA required inventory of service lines under the Lead Service Line Inventory Grant Program administered by the Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Alexandria, Tennessee, wishes to submit an application for the Lead Service Line Inventory Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Alexandria, Tennessee has agreed to pay the required matching funds to complete the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF ALEXANDRIA, TENNESSEE the following:

SECTION 1. That the Town of Alexandria hereby authorizes Mr. Rich Potter, Operator, to submit an application for the Lead Service Line Inventory Grant Program through Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation.

SECTION 2. That the Town of Alexandria authorizes Mrs. Elizabeth Tetlow, CMFO to administer the funds for the Town of Alexandria.

SECTION 3. That the Town of Alexandria is further authorized to provide a matching sum of 15% to serve as the match for any monies provided by this grant.

Resolved this 23rd day of January in the year 2024.

Mayor Russell Bradshaw

ATTEST:

Patricia Houser, Town Recorder